



**Need some help?**

Visit <https://www.tp-link.com/support/>  
for technical support, the user guide, FAQs, warranty & more



# Quick Installation Guide



# CONTENTS

---

- 1 / English
- 2 / Deutsch
- 3 / Español
- 4 / Ελληνικά
- 5 / Français
- 6 / Italiano
- 7 / Português
- 8 / Suomi
- 9 / Nederlands
- 10 / Svenska
- 11 / Norsk
- 12 / Dansk

## Getting Started

① Please remain online (Wi-Fi or mobile data) throughout the app download and login steps.

1. Download the TP-Link Deco app for iOS or Android.



2. Follow app instructions to set up your Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) first, then add other Decos (if any) to the network.

## LED Status

Each Deco has an LED light that changes color according to its status. See the explanation below.

LED	DECO STATUS
Pulse Yellow	Deco is resetting.
Solid Yellow	Deco is starting up.
Pulse Blue	Deco is ready for setup, or WPS is in progress.
Solid Blue	Deco is setting up.
Pulse Green	Deco is upgrading firmware.
Solid Green	Deco is all set up and connected to 4G / WAN.
Solid White*	Deco is all set up and connected to 5G.
Pulse Red	The satellite Deco is disconnected from main Deco.
Solid Red	Deco has an issue.

\*The solid white LED is for 5G Deco routers only.

## Los geht's

ⓘ Bitte bleiben Sie während des Herunterladens der App und des Anmeldevorgangs online (mit WLAN oder Ihre Mobilfunkverbindung).

1. Laden Sie die TP-Link Deco App für iOS oder Android herunter.



2. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen der App, um zuerst Ihr Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) einzurichten. Fügen Sie dann andere Decos (falls vorhanden) zum Netzwerk hinzu.

## LED-Status

Jede Deco hat eine LED, deren Farbe den Gerätestatus anzeigt. Unten finden Sie hierzu Erläuterungen.

LED	DECO-STATUS
Gelb blinkend	Deco wird zurückgesetzt.
Dauerhaft Gelb	Deco startet.
Blau blinkend	Das Deco ist bereit zur Einrichtung oder WPS wird durchgeführt.
Dauerhaftes Blau	Die Deco wird eingerichtet.
Pulsierend Grün	Das Deco aktualisiert die Firmware.
Dauerhaft Grün	Das Deco ist vollständig eingerichtet und mit 4G / WAN verbunden.
Dauerhaft Weiß	Das Deco ist vollständig eingerichtet und mit 5G verbunden.
Rot blinkend	Die Deco-Einheit ist nicht mit dem Hauptdeco verbunden.
Dauerhaft Rot	Das Gerät hat ein Problem.

\*Die durchgehende weiße LED ist nur für 5G Deco-Router.

## Primeros pasos

① Permanezca conectado (mediante Wi-Fi o datos móviles) durante la descarga de la aplicación y los pasos de inicio de sesión.

1. Descargue la aplicación TP-Link Deco para iOS o Android.



2. Siga las instrucciones de la app para configurar su dispositivo Deco (DSL/4G/5G) en primer lugar y, a continuación, añada otros Decos (si los hay) a su red.

## LED de estado

Cada Deco tiene un indicador LED que cambia de color según su estado. Vea la explicación siguiente.

LED	ESTADO DEL DECO
Parpadea en amarillo	Deco se está reseteando
Amarillo fijo	Deco se está iniciando.
Parpadea en azul	Deco está listo para la configuración o WPS está en progreso.
Azul fijo	Deco está configurándose.
Verde parpadeando	Deco está actualizando el firmware.
Verde fijo	Deco está configurado y conectado a 4G/WAN.
Blanco fijo	Deco está configurado y conectado a 5G.
Parpadea en rojo	El Deco satélite está desconectado del Deco principal.
Rojo fijo	Deco tiene un problema.

\*El indicador LED blanco fijo está disponible solo para routers Deco 5G.

## Ξεκινώντας

❗ Παρακαλούμε παραμείνετε συνδεδεμένοι (μέσω Wi-Fi ή μέσω δεδομένων κινητής τηλεφωνίας) καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια των βημάτων λήψης και σύνδεσης (login) της εφαρμογής.

1. Κατεβάστε την εφαρμογή TP-Link Deco για iOS ή Android.



2. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες εντός της εφαρμογής για να ρυθμίσετε πρώτα το Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) και, στη συνέχεια, προσθέστε και άλλα Deco στο δίκτυο (εάν υπάρχουν).

## Κατάσταση Ένδειξης LED

Κάθε Deco διαθέτει μια ένδειξη LED που αλλάζει χρώμα ανάλογα με την κατάστασή του. Ανατρέξτε στην ακόλουθη επεξήγηση.

LED	ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ DECO
Κίτρινο που Αναβοσβήνει	Το Deco πραγματοποιεί επαναφορά εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων (Resetting).
Σταθερά αναμμένο Κίτρινο	Το Deco πραγματοποιεί εκκίνηση.
Μπλε που Αναβοσβήνει	Το Deco είναι έτοιμο για ρύθμιση, ή βρίσκεται σε εξέλιξη η διαδικασία WPS.
Σταθερά αναμμένο Μπλε	Το Deco βρίσκεται σε φάση ρύθμισης.
Πράσινο που Αναβοσβήνει	Το Deco αναβαθμίζει το υλικολογισμικό του.
Σταθερά αναμμένο Πράσινο	Το Deco είναι ρυθμισμένο και συνδεδεμένο στο δίκτυο 4G / WAN.
Σταθερά αναμμένο Λευκό*	Το Deco είναι ρυθμισμένο και συνδεδεμένο στο δίκτυο 5G.
Κόκκινο που Αναβοσβήνει	Το Deco "δορυφόρος" έχει αποσυνδεθεί από το κύριο Deco.
Σταθερά αναμμένο Κόκκινο	Το Deco έχει κάποιο πρόβλημα.

\*Το σταθερά αναμμένο λευκό LED αφορά μόνο σε 5G Deco routers.

## Commencer

① Veuillez rester en ligne (WiFi ou données mobiles) tout au long des étapes de téléchargement et de connexion de l'application.

1. Téléchargez l'application TP-Link Deco pour iOS ou Android.



2. Suivez les instructions de l'application pour configurer votre Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) d'abord, puis ajoutez d'autres bornes Deco (le cas échéant) au réseau.

## Etat des LED

Chaque Deco dispose d'une LED qui change de couleur en fonction de son état. Consulter les explications ci-dessous.

LED	ETAT DE DECO
Jaune clignotant	Deco est en cours de réinitialisation.
Jaune fixe	Deco démarre.
Clignote en bleu	Deco est prêt à être configuré, ou le WPS est en cours.
Allumé en bleu	Deco est en cours de paramétrage.
Vert clignotant	Deco met à jour le firmware.
Vert fixe	Deco est totalement configuré et il est connecté à la 4G/WAN.
Blanc fixe	Deco est totalement configuré et il est connecté à la 5G.
Rouge clignotant	Le Deco satellite est déconnecté du Deco principal.
Rouge fixe	Deco rencontre un problème.

\*Le voyant blanc fixe est uniquement destiné aux routeurs Deco 5 5G.

## Iniziamo

ⓘ Rimani online (Wi-Fi o dati mobili) durante tutto il download dell'app e i passaggi per il login.

1. Scarica l'app Deco di TP-Link per iOS o Android.



2. Segui prima le istruzioni dell'app per configurare il tuo Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), poi aggiungi alla rete altri Deco (se presenti).

## Stato LED

Ogni Deco ha un LED che cambia colore in base allo stato. Guarda le seguenti spiegazioni.

LED	STATO DECO
Giallo lampeggiante	Deco si sta resettando.
Giallo fisso	Deco si sta avviando.
Blu lampeggiante	Deco è pronto per il setup, oppure è in corso il WPS.
Blu fisso	Deco si sta avviando.
Verde Lampeggiante	Deco sta aggiornando il firmware.
Verde Fisso	Deco è configurato e connesso in 4G / WAN.
Bianco Fisso	Deco è configurato e connesso in 5G.
Rosso lampeggiante	Il Deco satellite è disconnesso dal Deco principale.
Rosso	Deco ha un problema.

\*Il LED bianco fisso è solo per i router Deco 5G.



## Guia de Iniciação

① Por favor, permaneça on-line (Wi-Fi ou dados móveis) durante os passos de descarregamento e login da aplicação.

1. Descarregue a aplicação TP-Link Deco para iOS ou Android.



2. Siga as instruções na aplicação para configurar a primeira unidade Deco (DSL/4G/5G), depois adicione os restantes Decos (se existirem) à rede que acabou de configurar.

## Explicação dos LEDs

Cada Deco tem uma luz LED que muda de cor de acordo com o seu estado. Veja a seguinte explicação abaixo.

LED	ESTADO DO DECO
Amarelo intermitente	O Deco está a reiniciar.
Amarelo fixo	O Deco está a iniciar.
Azul intermitente	O Deco está pronto para a configuração ou o WPS está em execução.
Azul sólido	O Deco está a ser configurado.
Verde Intermitente	O Deco está a atualizar o firmware.
Verde Sólido	O Deco está configurado e ligado ao 4G/WAN.
Branco Sólido	O Deco está configurado e ligado ao 5G.
Vermelho intermitente	Deco secundário está desligado do Deco Principal.
Vermelho fixo	Foi detetado um erro no seu Deco.

\*O LED branco sólido destina-se apenas aos routers 5G Deco. 7

## Alkutoimet

ⓘ Pysy verkossa (WiFi tai mobiilidata) sovelluksen asentamisen ja kirjautumisen aikana.

1. Lataa TP-Link Deco -sovellus iOS:lle tai Androidille.



2. Noudata sovelluksen ohjeita määrittääksesi ensin Gateway Decon (DSL/4G/5G) ja sitten muut Decot (jos niitä on) verkkoon.

## LED-tila

Jokaisesta Decosta löytyy LED-valo, joka vaihtaa väriä sen tilan mukaan. Löydät selitykset alta.

LED	DECON TILA
Vilkkuva keltainen	Deco palauttaa tehdasasetuksia.
Vakaa keltainen	Deco käynnistyy.
Vilkkuva sininen	Deco on valmis määrittystä varten tai WPS on käynnissä.
Vakaa sininen	Deco asennetaan.
Vilkkuva vihreä	Deco päivittää laiteohjelmistoa.
Palava vihreä	Deco on määritetty ja yhdistetty 4G:hen/WAN:iin.
Palava valkoinen	Deco on määritetty ja yhdistetty 5G:hen.
Vilkkuva punainen	Deco-satelliittilaite on irrotettu Deco-päälaitteesta.
Vakaa punainen	Decolla on ongelma.

\*Palava valkoinen LED on vain 5G Deco -reitittimille.

## Aan de slag

① Blijf online (via Wi-Fi of mobiele data) gedurende het downloaden van de app en het inloggen.

1. Download de TP-Link Deco-app voor iOS of Android.



2. Volg de instructies van de app om eerst uw Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) in te stellen en voeg vervolgens andere Deco's (indien aanwezig) toe aan het netwerk.

## LED-status

Iedere Deco heeft een LED-lampje dat aan de hand van de status van kleur verandert. Zie onderstaande uitleg.

LED	DECO STATUS
Geel knipperend	Deco is aan het resetten.
Geel aan	Deco is aan het opstarten.
Blauw knipperend	Deco is klaar voor setup of de WPS-functie staat aan.
Blauw aan	Deco wordt geïnstalleerd.
Groen knipperend	Deco is de firmware aan het updaten.
Groen aan	Deco is geïnstalleerd en verbonden met 4G/WAN.
Wit aan	Deco is geïnstalleerd en verbonden met 5G.
Rood knipperend	De Deco satelliet is de verbinding met de hoofd-Deco verloren.
Rood aan	Er is een probleem met de Deco.

\*De ononderbroken witte LED is alleen voor 5G Deco-routers. 9

## Kom igång

ⓘ Håll dig uppkopplad (Wi-Fi eller mobildata) under hela nedladdningen av appen och inloggningen.

1. Ladda ner TP-Link Deco-app för iOS eller Android.



2. Följ instruktionerna i appen för att först konfigurera din Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) och därefter lägga till andra Decos (om sådana finns) i nätverket.

## LED-status

Varje Deco har en indikatorlampa som ändrar färg efter sin status. Se förklaring nedan.

Indikator	DECO-STATUS
Blinkar gult	Deco återställs.
Lyser gul	Deco håller på att starta.
Blinkar blått	Deco är redo att konfigureras, eller så pågår WPS.
Lyser blå	Deco konfigureras.
Blinkar grönt	Deco uppgraderar mjukvara.
Lyser grön	Deco är konfigurerad och ansluten till 4G / WAN.
Lyser vit	Deco är konfigurerad och ansluten till 5G.
Blinkar rött	Deco-satellitenheten är bortkopplad från Deco-huvudenheten.
Lyser röd	Deco har ett problem.

\*Det fasta vita ljuset gäller endast 5G Deco-routrar.

## Kom i gang

① Vennligst forbli koblet til Wi-Fi eller mobildata gjennom trinnene for nedlasting og pålogging av appen.

1. Last ned TP-Link Deco-appen for iOS eller Android.



2. Følg app-instruksjonene for å sette opp din Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) først, og legg deretter til andre Decos (hvis relevant) i nettverket.

## LED-status

Hver Deco har en LED-lampe som endrer farge i henhold til statusen. Se forklaringen under.

LED	DECO-STATUS
Blinker gult	Deco tilbakestilles.
Lyser gult	Deco starter.
Blinker blått	Deco er klar for oppsett, eller WPS pågår.
Lyser blått	Deco gjør seg klar.
Grønn puls	Deco oppgraderer fastvare.
Lyser grønt	Deco er satt opp og koblet til 4G/WAN.
Heldekkende hvit	Deco er alle satt opp og koblet til 5G.
Blinker rødt	Satellitt-Deco-en er koblet fra hoved-Deco-en.
Lyser rødt	Deco har et problem.

\*Den solide hvite LED-en er kun for 5G Deco-rutere.

## Sådan kommer du i gang

ⓘ Vær venlig at forblive online (Wi-Fi eller mobildata) under hele appens download- og login-trin.

1. Download TP-Link Deco-appen til iOS eller Android.



2. Følg appens vejledning for at konfigurere din Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) først, og tilføj derefter andre Deco-enheder (om nogen) til netværket.

## LED-status

Hver Deco har en LED-lampe, som skifter farve for at vise status. Se forklaringen herunder.

LED	DECO-STATUS
Blinker gult	Deco bliver nulstillet.
Lyser gult	Deco starter op.
Blinker blå	Deco er klar til opsætning, ellers er WPS i gang.
Lyser blå	Deco konfigurerer.
Blinkende grøn	Deco opgraderer firmwaren.
Konstant grøn	Deco er opsat og tilsluttet til 4G/WAN.
Konstant hvid	Deco er opsat og tilsluttet til 5G.
Blinker rødt	Satellitten er ikke forbundet til den primære Deco.
Lyser rødt	Deco har problemer.

\*Det konstante, hvide LED-lys er kun til 5G Deco-routere.

### English: Safety Information

- Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
- Keep the device away from water, fire, humidity or hot environments.
- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. If you need service, please contact us.
- Do not use damaged charger or USB cable to charge the device.
- Do not use any other chargers than those recommended.
- Do not use the device where wireless devices are not allowed.
- Use only power supplies which are provided by manufacturer and in the original packing of this product. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Please read and follow the above safety information when operating the device. We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own risk.

### Deutsch: Sicherheitsinformationen

- Der Adapter muss in eine Steckdose nah am Gerät gesteckt werden und leicht zugänglich sein.
- Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, Feuer oder sehr warmen Umgebungen.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät auseinanderzunehmen oder zu manipulieren. Wenn Sie Service benötigen, wenden Sie sich an uns bitte.
- Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Ladegerät oder USB-Kabel, um Ihren Akku zu laden.

- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das empfohlene Ladegerät.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen kabellose Geräte nicht erlaubt sind.
- Verwenden Sie nur Netzteile, die vom Hersteller und in der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts zur Verfügung gestellt werden. Wenn Sie Fragen haben, zögern Sie bitte nicht, uns zu kontaktieren.

Bitte folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen, wenn sie das Gerät betreiben. Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung können wir nicht garantieren, dass keine Unfälle oder Schäden auftreten. Behandeln Sie das Gerät pfleglich und auf eigene Gefahr.

### Español: Información de Seguridad

- El adaptador debe ser instalado cerca del equipo y en un lugar de fácil acceso.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua y ambientes húmedos o cálidos.
- No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo. Si necesita servicio, contáctenos.
- No dañe el cargador o cable USB para cargar el dispositivo.
- No utilice ningún otro cargador que no sean los recomendados.
- No utilice el dispositivo donde los equipos inalámbricos no estén permitidos.
- Utilice únicamente fuentes de alimentación suministradas por el fabricante y en el embalaje original de este producto. Si tiene alguna pregunta, no dude en contactarnos.

Por favor lea y siga la información de seguridad anterior cuando el dispositivo esté funcionando. No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o daños debidos a un uso incorrecto del dispositivo. Por favor utilice este producto con



responsabilidad y bajo su propio riesgo.

### Ελληνικά: Πληροφορίες Ασφάλειας

- Το τροφοδοτικό θα πρέπει να συνδεθεί κοντά στη συσκευή και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμο.
- Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από το νερό, τη φωτιά, την υγρασία ή το ζεστό περιβάλλον.
- Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε, επισκευάσετε ή τροποποιήσετε τη συσκευή. Αν χρειάζεστε τεχνική υποστήριξη, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση χαλασμένου φορτιστή ή καλωδίου USB για τη φόρτιση της συσκευής.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση άλλων φορτιστών εκτός από τους συνιστώμενους.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής σε μέρη όπου απαγορεύεται η χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών.
- Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τροφοδοτικά που παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή και βρίσκονται στην αρχική συσκευασία αυτού του προϊόντος. Αν έχετε απορίες, παρακαλούμε μη διστάσετε να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας.

Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε τις παραπάνω πληροφορίες ασφάλειας κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής. Δεν μπορούμε να σας εγγυηθούμε ότι δεν θα υπάρξουν ατυχήματα ή βλάβες αν πραγματοποιήσετε λανθασμένη χρήση της συσκευής. Παρακαλούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή προσεκτικά και με δική σας ευθύνη.

### Français: Informations de sécurité.

- L'adaptateur doit être facilement accessible et se trouver à proximité de l'équipement.

- Conserver l'appareil à l'abri de l'eau, du feu, de l'humidité et des environnements chauds.
- Ne pas tenter de démonter, réparer, ou modifier l'appareil. Si vous avez besoin de service, veuillez nous contacter.
- Ne pas utiliser une alimentation endommagée ou un cordon USB pour recharger l'appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser d'alimentation différente de celle recommandée.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans les zones où l'usage d'appareils émettants des signaux hertziens n'est pas autorisé.
- Utilisez uniquement les blocs d'alimentation fournis par le fabricant et disponibles dans la boîte d'origine du produit. Si vous avez des questions, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter.

Merci de lire et suivre les informations de sécurité ci-dessus pour utiliser l'appareil. Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun dommage ou incident ne se produira en cas d'utilisation impropre de l'appareil. Utiliser cet appareil avec précautions et procéder à vos risques et périls.

#### Italiano: Informazioni di sicurezza

- L'adattatore dovrà essere installato vicino al dispositivo e facilmente accessibile.
- Tenete il dispositivo distante da acqua, fuoco, umidità e ambienti caldi.
- Non tentate di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo. Se vi serve assistenza, contattateci.
- Non utilizzate alimentatori o cavi USB danneggiati per alimentare il dispositivo.
- Non utilizzate nessun altro alimentatore al di fuori di quelli consigliati.
- Non utilizzate il dispositivo se non è consentito l'utilizzo di dispositivi wireless.

- Usate solo alimentatori forniti dal produttore e presenti nella confezione originale di questo prodotto. Se necessitate di chiarimenti, non esitate a contattarci.

Seguite le informazioni di sicurezza soprariportate quando utilizzate il dispositivo. Non possiamo garantire che non avvengano incidenti o danni in caso di un uso improprio del dispositivo. Usate questo prodotto con cura e operate a vostro rischio.

#### Raccolta differenziata

Tipologia di imballaggio		Codice materiale
Scatola	Carta	PAP 21/PAP 20
Busta di Plastica	Plastica	PET 1/LDPE 4/HDPE 2/7 >PP+PE<
Cartoncino	Carta	PAP 22/PAP 20
Plastica Espansa	Plastica	7 EVA/LDPE 4
Guscio di Plastica	Plastica	PS 6/PVC 3
Pellicola Plastica	Plastica	LDPE 4/PET 1
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.		

\* Questa QIG è valida per più modelli. Si prega di fare riferimento al prodotto effettivamente acquistato.

#### Português: Informação de Segurança

- O adaptador deve ser instalado perto do equipamento e estar acessível.

- Mantenha o dispositivo longe da água, fogo, humidade ou ambientes quentes.
- Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Se precisar de assistência, entre em contato conosco.
- Não utilize carregadores ou cabos USB danificados para carregar o dispositivo.
- Não utilize outro tipo de carregadores que não o recomendado.
- Não use o dispositivo em locais onde não é permitido o uso de dispositivos Wi-Fi.
- Utilize sempre e apenas fontes de alimentação fornecidas pelo fabricante que se encontram na embalagem original deste produto. Se possui alguma dúvida, não hesite em nos contatar.

Por favor leia e siga atentamente as informações de segurança acima referidas quando utilizar o produto. Não é garantido que acidentes ou estragos possam ocorrer devido à utilização incorreta do produto. Por favor utilize este produto corretamente.

### Suomi: Turvatiedot

- Sovitin asennetaan laitteiden lähelle ja helposti saataville.
- Pidä laite poissa märistä, tulta sisältävistä, kosteista ja kuumista ympäristöistä.
- Älä yritä purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta. Ota meihin yhteyttä jos tarvitset palvelua.
- Älä käytä vioittunutta laturia tai USB-kaapelia laitteen lataamisessa.
- Älä käytä muita kuin suositeltuja latureita.
- Älä käytä laitetta ympäristöissä, missä langattomat laitteet ovat kiellettyjä.
- Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan tämän tuotteen alkuperäispakkauksessa toimittamia virtalähteitä. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, älä

epäröi ottaa yhteyttä meihin.

Lue ja noudata yllä olevia turvatietoja, kun käytät laitetta. Emme voi taata, että laitteen virheellinen käyttö ei johda onnettomuuksiin tai vahinkoihin. Käytä tätä tuotetta huolella ja omalla riskillä.

### Nederlands: Veiligheidsinformatie

- De adapter moet dicht bij de apparatuur worden geïnstalleerd en moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, vuur, vochtige of warme omgevingen.
- Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren, repareren of te wijzigen. Als het product gerepareerd moet worden, neem dan contact met ons op.
- Gebruik geen beschadigde oplader of USB-kabel om het apparaat op te laden.
- Gebruik geen andere opladers dan de aanbevolen opladers.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar draadloze apparaten niet zijn toegestaan.
- Gebruik enkel de door de fabrikant aangeleverde stroomadapters bijgevoegd in de originele verpakking van dit product. Mocht u vragen hebben, neem dan contact met ons op.

Lees en volg bovenstaande veiligheidsinformatie op wanneer u het apparaat gebruikt. We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken gebeuren of schade ontstaat wanneer het apparaat incorrect gebruikt wordt. Ga voorzichtig met dit apparaat om en gebruik deze geheel op eigen risico.

### Svenska: Säkerhetsinformation

- Adaptern måste installeras nära utrustningen och vara lättillgänglig.
- Håll enheten borta från vatten, eld, fukt och värme.
- Försök inte plocka isär, laga eller modifiera enheten. Vänligen kontakta oss om du behöver service.
- Använd inte en skadad laddare eller USB-kabel för att ladda enheten.
- Använd inte andra laddare än de rekommenderade.
- Använd inte enheten där trådlösa enheter inte tillåts.
- Använd endast strömadapter som kommer från tillverkaren och som är inkluderad i originalförpackningen. Om du har frågor, vänligen kontakta oss.

Läs och följ säkerhetsinformationen ovan när du använder enheten. Vi kan inte garantera att felaktig användning av enheten inte leder till olyckor eller skada. Använd den här produkten varsamt och på egen risk.

### Norsk: Sikkerhetsinformasjon

- Adapteren må installeres i nærheten av utstyret. Den må være lett tilgjengelig.
- Hold enheten unna vann, ild, fuktighet og varme omgivelser.
- Ikke forsøk å demontere, reparere eller modifisere enheten. Ta kontakt med oss hvis enheten trenger service.
- Ikke bruk en skadet lader eller USB-kabel til å lade enheten.
- Ikke bruk andre ladere enn de som er anbefalt.
- Ikke bruk enheten på steder hvor trådløse enheter ikke er tillatt.

- Det skal bare brukes strømforsyninger som er levert av produsenten og ligger i produktets originale emballasje. Ikke nøl med å ta kontakt dersom du har spørsmål.

Les og overhold den ovennevnte sikkerhetsinformasjonen når du bruker enheten. Vi kan ikke garantere at det ikke vil oppstå ulykker eller skade som følge av uriktig bruk av enheten. Bruk produktet forsiktig og på egen risiko.

### Dansk: Sikkerhetsinformasjon

- Adapteren skal installeres tætt på utstyret og være lett å komme til.
- Hold enheten væk fra vand, ild, fugtighed eller varme omgivelser.
- Du må ikke forsøge at reparere eller modificere enheden eller skille den ad. Hvis du har brug for eftersyn, skal du kontakte os.
- Du må ikke bruge en beskadiget oplader eller et defekt USB-kabel til at oplade enheden.
- Du må ikke bruge andre opladere end de anbefalede.
- Du må ikke bruge enheden på steder, hvor trådløse enheder ikke er tilladt.
- Brug kun stømforsyninger, som er leveret af producenten og indeholdt i produktets originale emballage. Hvis du har spørgsmål, så kontakt os gerne.

Vær venlig at læse og følge ovenstående sikkerhedsoplysninger, når du bruger enheden. Vi kan ikke garantere, at der ikke opstår uheld eller skader, hvis enheden bruges forkert. Brug dette produkt forsigtigt og på eget ansvar.

### English:

TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of directives 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.

The original EU Declaration of Conformity may be found at <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The original UK Declaration of Conformity may be found at <https://www.tp-link.com/support/ukca/>.

### Deutsch:

TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG, 2011/65/EU und (EU)2015/863 erfüllt.

Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier heruntergeladen werden:

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

### Español:

Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE y (UE)2015/863.

La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.



### Ελληνικό:

Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις και άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των οδηγιών 2014/53/ΕΕ, 2009/125/ΕΚ, 2011/65/ΕΕ και (ΕΕ)2015/863.

Μπορείτε να δείτε την αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της Ε.Ε. στην ιστοσελίδα

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

### Français:

TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE et (UE)2015/863.

La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l'adresse <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

### Italiano:

TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti fondamentali e alle altre disposizioni delle direttive 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.

La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

### Português:

A TP-Link declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das Diretivas 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.

A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

#### Suomi:

TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EY, 2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita asianmukaisia ehtoja.

Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

#### Nederlands:

TP-Link verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG, 2011/65/EU en (EU)2015/863.

De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

#### Svenska:

TP-Link intygar härmed att denna enhet är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG, 2011/65/EU och (EU)2015/863.

Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

#### Norsk:

TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra

direktivene 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.

Den oprindelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgængelig på <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

#### Dansk:

TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EF, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.

Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

## English

For TP-Link Branded Products Only. For the information about warranty period, policy and procedures, please visit

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE).

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.

TP-Link warrants the TP-Link branded hardware product contained in the original packaging against defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in according with TP-Link' s guidelines for some period which depends on the local service from the date of original retail purchase by the end-user purchaser.

## Deutsch

Nur für Original-TP-Link-Produkte. Informationen über die Garantiezeit, Regelungen und Verfahrensweisen finden Sie unter

<https://www.tp-link.com/de/support>

DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, DIE VON DEM VERKAUFSLAND ABHÄNGIG SEIN KÖNNEN. BIS ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN GRENZEN ERSETZEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIESE HILFESTELLUNGEN ANDERSARTIGE GARANTIEN, HIFLESTELLUNGEN UND KONDITIONEN.

TP-Link garantiert für einen einwandfreien Zustand von originalverpackten TP-Link-Geräten hinsichtlich Funktion und Materialverarbeitung, normale Benutzung vorausgesetzt.

## Español

Sólo para productos que porten la marca TP-Link. Para obtener información sobre el período de garantía, política y procedimientos, visitar <https://www.tp-link.com/es/support>

ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED DISPONGA DE OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN EL ESTADO (O SEGÚN EL PAÍS O PROVINCIA).

EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA JURISDICCIÓN LOCAL, ESTA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, RECURSO Y CONDICIÓN.

TP-Link garantiza el producto de hardware que porta la marca TP-Link contenido en la caja original contra defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso de acuerdo con las directrices de TP-Link por un periodo que depende del servicio local desde la fecha original de compra en la tienda por parte del usuario final adquiriente.

## Ελληνικά

Μόνο για προϊόντα TP-Link. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την περίοδο εγγύησης, την πολιτική και τις διαδικασίες, επισκεφθείτε <https://www.tp-link.com/gr/support>

ΑΥΤΗ Η ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΔΙΝΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ, ΑΛΛΑ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ, ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΤΟΠΟΥ ΚΑΤΟΙΚΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ (ΚΡΑΤΟΥΣ Ή ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ).

ΑΥΤΗ Η ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΕΣ - ΣΤΟ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΚΕΙΜΕΝΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ - ΚΑΙ Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΥΠΕΡΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΟΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΩΝ.

Η TP-Link σας εγγυάται ότι τα προϊόντα TP-Link για συγκεκριμένο χρονικό διάστημα το οποίο εξαρτάται από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος από τον τελικό καταναλωτή.

## Français

Concerne les produits de marque TP-Link uniquement. Pour plus d'informations sur la période de garantie, les conditions et les procédures, veuillez visiter <https://www.tp-link.com/fr/support>

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT, D'UN PAYS OU D'UNE PROVINCE A UNE AUTRE.

DANS LES LIMITES DU DROIT LOCAL, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES DE RECOURS SONT EXCLUSIVES ET REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRES GARANTIES RECOURS ET CONDITIONS.

TP-Link garanti les matériels marqués TP-Link, conditionnés dans un emballage original : contre les défauts matériels et les malfaçons, s'ils sont utilisés normalement et selon les prescriptions de TP-Link, pour une durée : inscrite sur l'emballage du produit ; à compter de la date d'achat par l'utilisateur final.

## Italiano

Esclusivamente per prodotti marchiati TP-Link. Per le informazioni relative a periodo di garanzia, policy e procedure, visita il sito <https://www.tp-link.com/it/support>

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI, IN AGGIUNTA AI DIRITTI PREVISTI DALLA LOCALE LEGISLAZIONE.

NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA ED I RIMEDI INDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI ED IN LUOGO A TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI.

TP-Link garantisce i soli prodotti hardware marchiati TP-Link venduti nella rispettiva confezione originale non compromessa ed

utilizzati secondo le linee guida illustrate: Il periodo di tempo di validità della garanzia, nel rispetto delle normative vigenti, vale a partire dalla data riportata sulla prova d'acquisto da parte dell'utente finale.

### Português

Apenas para Produtos da Marca TP-Link. Para obter informações sobre o período de garantia, política e procedimentos, visite <https://www.tp-link.com/pt/support>

ESTA GARANTIA DÁ-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VARIAM ENTRE ESTADOS (OU ENTRE PAÍSES OU PROVÍNCIAS).

ATÉ AO LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LEI LOCAL, ESTA GARANTIA E OS RECURSOS ESTABELECIDOS SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, RECURSOS E CONDIÇÕES.

A TP-Link fornece garantia a qualquer produto da marca TP-Link contido na embalagem original do produto, contra qualquer defeito nos materiais e construção, quando o mesmo é utilizado em condições normais e de acordo com as orientações fornecidas pela TP-Link, por um período definido pelo do serviço de apoio local a partir da data de compra pelo utilizador final.

### Suomi

Vain TP-Link merkkisiä tuotteita. Lisätietoa takuuajasta, -käytännöstä ja -toimenpiteistä löydät osoitteesta

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

TÄMÄ TAKUU MYÖNTÄÄ KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA, JA HÄNELLÄ VOI OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAKOHTAISESTI.

SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN LAKI SEN SALLII, TÄMÄ TAKUU JA SEN MUKAISET KORJAUSKEINOT OVAT YKSINOMAISIA JA

KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT.

TP-Link takaa, että TP-Link-merkkinen laitteistotuote, joka saapui alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa ei sisällä materiaali- eikä valmistusvirheitä normaalissa TP-Link:in ohjeiden mukaisessa käytössä tietyinä paikallisesta palvelusta riippuvana aikana siitä päivämäärästä lukien jona loppukäyttäjä sen alun perin hankki.

### Nederlands

Geldt alleen voor producten van het merk TP-Link. Voor meer informatie over de garantieperiode, voorwaarden en procedures kijk op: <https://www.tp-link.com/nl/support>

DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT NOG ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN, DIE PER LAND (OF PER PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.

VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING ZIJN DEZE GARANTIE EN HET VERMELDE VERHAAL EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN DIE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, VERHALEN EN VOORWAARDEN.

TP-Link geeft garantie op het hardware product van het merk TP-Link in de originele verpakking voor gebreken in materialen en fabricage indien normaal gebruikt in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen van TP-Link gedurende een bepaalde periode afhankelijk van de service ter plaatse vanaf de oorspronkelijke datum van aanschaf via de detailhandel door de eindgebruiker-koper.

### Svenska

Enbart för produkter av märket TP-Link. För information om garantitid, policy och förfaranden, gå till

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>



DEN HÄR GARANTIN GER DIG SPECIFIKA FORMELLA RÄTTIGHETER OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR FRÅN LAND TILL LAND (ELLER STAT ELLER PROVINS).

I DEN OMFATTNING SOM LOKALA LAGAR TILLÅTER ÄR DENNA GARANTI OCH GOTTGÖRANDEN EXKLUSIVA OCH I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, GOTTGÖRANDE OCH VILLKOR.

TP-Link garanterar maskinvara av märket TP-Link i sin originalförpackning mot defekter i material eller sammansättning vid normal användning enligt TP-Links riktlinjer och under en period beroende på lokal underhållsservice baserat från ursprungliga inköpsdatumet för slutanvändaren.

#### Norsk

Gjelder kun for produkter merket TP-Link. For informasjon om garantiperiode, retningslinjer og prosedyrer, vennligst besøk <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

DENNE GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFISERTE, RETTSLIGE RETTIGHETER, OG I TILLEGG KAN DU HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER MED JURISDIKSJON (ETTER LAND).

I DEN UTSTREKNING DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL LOKAL LOV ER DENNE GARANTIEN OG LØSNINGENE SOM HER ER FREMSATT EKSKLUSIVE OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, LØSNINGER OG BETINGELSER.

TP-Link garanterer at det TP-Link-merkede maskinvarerproduktet som ligger i den originale emballasjen er fri for feil i materialer og utførelse når det brukes på normal måte i samsvar med TP-Links retningslinjer i en periode som avhenger av lokale forhold fra den datoen sluttbrukeren opprinnelig kjøpte produktet fra en forhandler.

## Dansk

Gælder kun TP-Link mærkevarer. For mere information om garanti og procedurer, gå venligst til

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SPECIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER SOM VARIERER FRA STAT TIL STAT (ELLER FRA LAND ELLER PROVINS).

INDENFOR LOVENS RAMMER ER GARANTIEN OG RETSMIDLERNE DER FREMGÅR EKSKLUSIVE OG I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER, RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER.

TP-Link garanterer at alle TP-Link hardware produkter indeholdt i den originale emballage ikke er behæftede med fejl på materialer og håndværk såfremt de bruges efter hensigten og i overensstemmelse med TP-Link's retningslinjer, indenfor en periode som afhænger af den lokale service, fra købsdatoen af den oprindelige slutbruger/køber.

## **GNU General Public License Notice**

This product may include software code developed by third parties, including software code subject to the GNU General Public License ("GPL"). As applicable, TP-Link ("TP-Link" in this context referring to the TP-Link entity offering respective software for download or being responsible for distribution of products that contain respective code) provides, by itself or with the support of third parties (e.g. the TP-Link Corporation Limited), mail service of a machine readable copy of the corresponding GPL source code on CD-ROM upon request via email or traditional paper mail. TP-Link will charge for a nominal cost to cover shipping and media charges as allowed under the GPL. This offer will be valid for at least 3 years.

For GPL inquiries and the GPL CD-ROM information, please contact [GPL@tp-link.com](mailto:GPL@tp-link.com) or write to Suite 901, New East Ocean Centre, Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong. Additionally, TP-Link provides for a GPL-Code-Centre under <https://www.tp-link.com/support/gpl/> where machine readable copies of the GPL source codes used in TP-Link products are available for free download.

The GPL Code used in this product is distributed WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY and is subject to the copyrights of one or more authors. For further information about GNU General Public License please refer to the following website: <https://static.tp-link.com/resources/document/GPL%20License%20Terms.pdf>